UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 26)¹

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

22410J106 (CUSIP Number)

Sardar Biglari Biglari Capital Corp. 17802 IH 10 West, Suite 400 San Antonio, Texas 78257 (210) 344-3400

Steve Wolosky, Esq.
Olshan Frome Wolosky LLP
Park Avenue Tower
65 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 451-2300

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

October 24, 2013 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the *Notes*).

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

		TAY OF THE COLUMN ASSESSMENT ASSE			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
_	The Lion Fund II, L.P.				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0				
_	(b) o				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
_	AF				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
	2(d) OR 2(e)				
	0	V 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	_		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Dili				
NUMBER OF	Delaware 7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES	/	SOLE VOTING POWER			
BENEFICIALLY		3,962,604			
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	O	SHARED VOTING FOWER			
PERSON WITH	-0-				
	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	5 SOLE DISPOSITIVE FOWER				
	3,962,604				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		-0-			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	3,962,604				
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES 0				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	16.6%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	ING PERSON			
	PN				

		TAY OF THE COLUMN ASSESSMENT ASSE		
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	Biglari Capital Corp.			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o			
	(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	ΛT			
5	AF			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
	2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHID OR D	DI ACE OF OPCANIZATION		
	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	Texas			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES	,			
BENEFICIALLY		3,962,604		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING				
PERSON WITH		-0-		
	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		3,962,604		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		-0-		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	2.002.004			
12	3,962,604 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES o			
12	CHECK BOX IF IH	IE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN KOW (11) EACLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0	
13	DEDCENT OF CLASS DEDDESENTED BY AMOUNT IN DOW (11)			
15	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	16.6%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	ING PERSON		
17		and I Dictory		
	CO			
[

			1		
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
	Steak n Shake Operations, Inc.				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o				
	(b) o				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
	WC, AF				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM □				
	2(d) OR 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Indiana				
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES					
BENEFICIALLY		775,190			
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING					
PERSON WITH		-0-			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		775,190			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		-0-			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	775,190				
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES 0				
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	3.2%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	CO				

	NAME OF BERORE	TING DEDGON				
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON					
	Sardar Biglari					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0					
	(b) o					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
	AF					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM □					
	2(d) OR 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR F	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	USA					
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
SHARES		, SSEE , STINGTONER				
BENEFICIALLY		4,737,794				
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
REPORTING						
PERSON WITH	-0-					
	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
	5 COLL BIST COTTIVE TO WERE					
	4,737,794					
	10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER					
	SINING DISTONAL					
		-0-				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	12 STEERING ON DESCRIPTION DE LA CONTROL DE					
	4,737,794					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES o					
			-			
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	TEROEM OF GENES REFRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	19.8%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON				
	IN					
[

	NAME OF BERORS	TANC DED CON			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
	Dhilia I. Caalaa				
2	Philip L. Cooley CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0 (b) 0				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
7	SOUNCE OF FUNDS				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM □				
	2(d) OR 2(e)	•			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
NUMBER OF	USA	COLE MOTING POLITIC			
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
BENEFICIALLY		-0-			
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	O	SHAKED VOTINGTOWEK			
PERSON WITH	-0-				
	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		-0-			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
11	A CODEC AME A 3 CO	-0-			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	-0-				
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES 0				
12	GILCR BOX II. III	E 1001COME MINOUNT IN NOW (11) ENCEODES CENTAIN SHAKES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	TENDENT OF CENTRO INTERESTRIES DE LINGUESTE INTROTTE (11)				
	0%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON				
	IN				

The following constitutes Amendment No. 26 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 26"). This Amendment No. 26 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On October 24, 2013, Sardar Biglari sent a letter to James W. Bradford, Chairman of the Board of the Issuer. Mr. Biglari disclosed that his affiliates have obtained a highly confident letter from Jefferies LLC regarding its ability to provide financing for the proposed \$20 per share special dividend subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein. Mr. Biglari's letter along with Jefferies' highly confident letter are attached hereto as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and are incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

(a - e) The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by the Reporting Persons is based upon 23,885,495 Shares outstanding, which is the total number of Shares outstanding as of September 23, 2013, as reported in the Issuer's definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 2, 2013.

As of the close of business on October 23, 2013, the Lion Fund II owned directly 3,962,604 Shares, constituting approximately 16.6% of the Shares outstanding. By virtue of their relationships with the Lion Fund II discussed in further detail in Item 2, each of BCC and Sardar Biglari may be deemed to beneficially own the Shares owned by the Lion Fund II.

As of the close of business on October 23, 2013, Steak n Shake owned directly 775,190 Shares, constituting approximately 3.2% of the Shares outstanding. By virtue of the relationship with Steak n Shake discussed in further detail in Item 2, Sardar Biglari may be deemed to beneficially own the Shares owned by Steak n Shake.

An aggregate of 4,737,794 Shares, constituting approximately 19.8% of the Shares outstanding, are reported by the Reporting Persons in this statement.

None of Sardar Biglari, Philip L. Cooley or any person set forth on Schedule A to the Schedule 13D directly owns any Shares as of the date hereof.

Effective September 25, 2013, Steak n Shake contributed 500,000 Shares to the Lion Fund II. The Reporting Persons have not entered into any other transactions in the securities of the Issuer since the filing of Amendment No. 25 to the Schedule 13D.

No person other than the Reporting Persons is known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Shares.

By virtue of his relationships with the other Reporting Persons discussed in further detail in Item 2, Sardar Biglari may be deemed to have the sole power to vote and dispose of the Shares owned directly by the Lion Fund II and Steak n Shake.

Each of the Reporting Persons, as a member of a "group" with the other Reporting Persons for purposes of Rule 13d-5(b)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), may be deemed to beneficially own the Shares owned by the other Reporting Persons. The filing of this Schedule 13D shall not be deemed an admission that any of the Reporting Persons is, for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act, the beneficial owner of any Shares he or it does not directly own. Each of the Reporting Persons specifically disclaims beneficial ownership of the Shares reported herein that he or it does not directly own.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibits:

- 99.1 Letter to the Chairman of the Board, dated October 24, 2013
- 99.2 Highly Confident Letter from Jefferies LLC

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

October 24, 2013

(Date)

THE LION FUND II, L.P.

By: BIGLARI CAPITAL CORP., its General Partner

By: /s/ Sardar Biglari

Name: Sardar Biglari

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

BIGLARI CAPITAL CORP.

By: /s/ Sardar Biglari

Name: Sardar Biglari

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

STEAK N SHAKE OPERATIONS, INC.

By: /s/ Sardar Biglari

Name: Sardar Biglari

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Sardar Biglari

SARDAR BIGLARI

/s/ Philip L. Cooley

PHILIP L. COOLEY

BIGLARI CAPITAL CORP.

17802 IH 10 WEST, SUITE 400 SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78257 TELEPHONE (210) 344-3400 FAX (210) 344-3411

SARDAR BIGLARI, CHAIRMAN

October 24, 2013

Mr. James W. Bradford Chairman of the Board Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. 305 Hartmann Drive Lebanon, Tennessee 37087

Dear Jim:

As you know, we are the largest shareholder of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. Our ownership, through related entities, approximates 20% of the Company, valued in the market at over \$500 million. As you also know, over the last several months we have proposed that the Board pay a significant special dividend. Since the Board has not done so, we have been forced to turn to shareholders to vote on the matter.

We feel certain that Cracker Barrel could finance a special dividend of \$20 per share. We believe the Board is certainly confident of a payment of at least \$13 per share. I have affirmed thus because twice in the past year you offered to purchase all shares owned by Biglari Capital Corp. and its affiliates, a transaction that would have resulted in a purchase price of approximately \$305 million at the time the offer was made. With these funds alone, Cracker Barrel could have paid nearly a \$13 per share special dividend that would have benefited *all* shareholders proportionately.

However, at this time Cracker Barrel could pay more than \$13 per share. Incidentally, the Company's risk profile has improved since the Board made its February offer to us. In fact, management's expectations over the Company's performance have greatly enhanced. Therefore, we are confident that \$20 per share, a total capital outlay of \$476 million, would be quite prudent, and the financing environment seems favorable. But to provide you and the Board with further assurance, we have received from Jefferies a highly confident letter concerning the ability to provide debt financing to fund a \$20 per share special dividend. Enclosed is Jefferies' highly confident letter.

Consequently, we once more request that the Board declares and pays a \$20 per share special dividend to all stockholders.

We would welcome further discussing the matter with you.

Sincerely,

/s/ Sardar Biglari

Sardar Biglari

Jefferies

Jefferies LLC

520 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10022 *Tel: 212.284.2300* Jefferies.com

October 23, 2013

Biglari Capital Corp. 17802 IH 10 West, Suite 400 San Antonio, TX 78257

Attention: Sardar Biglari

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We understand that Biglari Capital Corp. and its affiliates ("Biglari", "you" or "your") own approximately 20% of the outstanding shares of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. (the "Company"). We further understand that Biglari would like the Company to pay a cash dividend to shareholders (the "Special Dividend") of approximately \$20 per share. You have further advised us that you would like the Company to raise up to \$800.0 million of funded debt in the form of a new undrawn five year Revolver and a new six year Term Loan (together, the "Debt Financing") to refinance the Company's existing debt and fund the Special Dividend.

We are pleased to confirm that Jefferies LLC ("Jefferies", "we", "us" or "our") is highly confident of its ability to arrange the Debt Financing, subject to: (i) satisfactory market conditions and no material adverse change in the business or prospects of the Company; (ii) receipt of ratings from Moody's and Standard and Poor's and delivery of customary documentation each that are satisfactory to Jefferies and the purchasers of the Debt Financing; (iii) satisfactory completion of our due diligence on the Company; (iv) Jefferies receipt of an executed engagement agreement with terms, including indemnification, acceptable to Jefferies; and (v) approval from our internal committees. We estimate the Company would be rated by Moody's and S&P pro forma for the Debt Financing as a B1/B+ credit, respectively, and the Debt Financing should price at a credit spread consistent with the broader B1/B+ index at the time of issuance.

Confidence in our ability to successfully arrange the Debt Financing is based on:

- § Our review of publicly available financial statements of the Company;
- § The Company's steady track record of revenue and EBITDA growth;
- § Our continuing activity in the U.S. Institutional Loan market; and
- § Our success in placing debt financing for other restaurant companies, including 34 restaurant debt financings since 2010 for an aggregate value of over \$7.8 billion.

For the avoidance of doubt, this letter is not a guarantee of the availability of the Debt Financing. Nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute any commitment by Jefferies to purchase or arrange the Debt Financing; such a commitment shall be evidenced only by the execution and delivery of, and shall be subject to the terms and conditions of, definitive documentation satisfactory to Jefferies in its sole discretion.

Sincerely,

JEFFERIES LLC

By: /s/ Chris Burns

Name: Chris Burns Title: Managing Director